 TIME Classic Words

( Business

N T IME IRz B i
- DALl

ELER L



B LR H (CIP) R iR

FIAE SATAE: i/ RRE%E - it dEA

TR 2], 1998 4
ISBN 7-5057-1467-8

[ Efeee T 2 I QYW - @ QFE - fylk — 1A

IV H313

T B A B CIPH 4% +(98) 6106597 &5

Copvnight ©1996 Classic Commumcations Co

Simplified Character Chimese translation copynight€ 1998 by ‘PEK EHMA G

Published by arrangement with Classic Commumicatiors Co

Copvnght heensed by HRETEN G2 0]

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Hinmpt S oT4tt 0 &

BA
=
i AR
=217
24
En Rl
R

RER
PR
En&
#5
EH
it dik
L

BT 4K £2 88 F 1Rty b &
&6 RICH

MR EHIRRES #]
BRI R A

BEPE

et RSN

850 X 1168 K 3271 4

10875 EMSK 2730007
19984F.6 A 45 1 iRk
199846 H AL X5 Lk EN 1
1—8000fH

ISBN 7-5057-1467-8 / C * 136
17 007T

AET T AR Rl g L 7 SR
100028 HiE (010) 64668676
HRFILS BT01-98-0386



CONTENTS H :

RITNF
BEEF
EERF

Chapter 1 MACROECONOMICS

BEM
BT
RRE

{u

ERE

F DB R
HREDMIEE
HEFr AR
EREHE

&

Heift
HRZFE
ML &
EREFGHE
37

Tl AbER

B gt
BWS5¥
HE

W =
Artucle, HEAR R EE

Club of Rome

CP1

crowding out

deflation

depression

deregulate
econometrics

foreign exchange reseives
GNP

hyperinflation
indicator

industrialized countries
money supply
Reaganomics

state run

twin defictts

Recession, Japanese Style

—

Nl SO =T ) SR R )

10
11
12
13
15
16
18
20
22
24



Chapter 2 BANKING & INVESTMENT &M 5SE®
-3 | arbitrage 39
FRE CD 40
BERBRBO Deutsche Bundesbank 41
briR 57 money laundering 43
LR mortgage 45
tEEL mutual fund 46
R B venture capital 47
Article 8847 B T 09 Are Banks Obsolete? 48
Chapter 3 SECURITIES uF 63
BoBEH— Black Monday 65
5 i ii)d blue chip 67
WLk bull market 68
NGLiiE corporate bond 70
#F44 default 72
F& 4 dividend 73
EH T Tl % Dow-Jones Industrial Average 74
IR AR A institutional investor 75
{EBIT investment bank 76
bR junk bond 77
ZEGHHNZFHTHE HMMEL NASDAQ 78
H &R s ¥ Nikkei Stock Average 80
LFRT public offering 82
AR 500 BEMH S8 S&P 500 83
EFSXBERE SEC 85
Article . 8k, f , SR 3 Boom,Boom ,Ka-boom! 86



Chapter 4 INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

EEGAR

TAEEHR
FETEREY
HrER BT

£ KTk E S

iR R A FRS

B R mEEAH
kEBBASHE
BHEEESRBAR
A AR
Article: BEE X

Chapter 5 FINANCE & TAXEX

APEC

ASEAN

BIS

G-7

ICAO

IMF

NAFTA

OECD

QPEC

Testing the Waters

BB %

HREH

#RE

W18

320

Ho 1

Be A bk
(EEHZHSFLE
- E

3530
B13BEE

A

BBETHE

WS
Article, W By K HE

credit crunch
deficit
devaluation
discount

flat tax

flight of capital
IRS

prime rate
progressive tax
Proposition 13
subsidy

tax shelter

value-added tax

The Perils of the Peso

97

99
100
101
102
103
105
106
108
110

112

121

123
125
126
128
129
130
131
133
135
137
138
140
142

144



Chapter 6 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

i EH

155

BR

I L
ik

EREEL
ERA
EEEY
LR 12
KLAF W
A

AR
BAR R

Article . INE WA FK

Chapter 7 COMMERCE

CEO

downsizing
entrepreneur
golden parachute
holding company
hostile takeover
joint venture
leveraged buyout
reorganization
stock option

tender offer

Rolling Back Executive Pay

B

157
158
159
160
161
162
164
165
167
169
171

172

183

[EELE S
K&
RAER
TR
wEw
TREH =
Z I R B
T BUE
FIMRA TP
i FE 78 o

7+ K
AR
GE-

P 2 (R EE5T 7 70O
B #

4

bar code
blockbuster
business cycle
cartel

cash cow

cashless society
CBT

chain store
cut-throat competition
durable goods
installment payment
IPR

niche

no-frills

own brand

185
186
187
189
190
191
192
193
195
196
198
200
202
204
205



HFR trademark

Article: R EF 9 Whose Bright Idea?

Chapter 8 ENTERPRISES - R |4

RXERFEH= AAA

EEZEF AMEX

RESERBLA AT&T

BEEA Big Blue

ZEL Big Three

YuHEam Exxon

Hikfl Lloyd’s of London

EHITH Merrill Lynch

AR S5 4 F] Morgan Stanley

4, LK i The Financial Times

Article . =9 EFR? A Car? A Watch?
BikEE A Swatchmobile !

Chapter 9 TRADE i1 5

BRAS
F=HE

i)
HOomIR
BUR R
KeHH
(REOHERABZERE
BEEH
RPEYL

B 301
RBER
XEREREE

barter

country of origin
dumping

EPZ
government procurement
gray market
ITC

MFN
protectionism
Super 301

trade friction

USTR

206
208

221

223
225
226
227
229
230
232
234
235
236

238

253

255
256
257
259
261
263
264
265
267
269
271
273



Article. EELHE

Chapter 10 MISCELLANEQUS

Take That! And That)

H

274

285

B3t
ERzZY. B+
Bl i
=Rk 333 30
B
MBS
BHAK
B
THBER
W B
2%k
RER
BREX B K¥
A
BAHL
o ] — Ak Ak,
Article . fi7HE¥E 4 b
T ) 3

Rl

automation

basket case

cellular phone
Channel Tunnel
Chapter 11 bankruptcy
derivatives
embezzlement
futures

industrial park
liquidity

P.R.

premium

Rupert Murdoch
Silicon Valley
technology transfer
vertical integration

The Devil’s in the

Derivatives

287
289
291
292
294
295
297
298
299
301
302
303
305
306
308
310

312

324



Chapter ]

MACROECONOMICS
B 42 5



MREAMA - AL E

EHRR-NMIARUCLEERNEAFFGFEN . RETRERE
MARE, WELBE NG, EL1 1980 FRERKMOBLERE
FER XENEHFREY KE A TE 1B ERRMEANTE
WAEAFEEY  hERE KL R EREPEEILBFUISF
BAREIXZAEMRGFERFH  XFERAERENA L4
BetRANGHTHK CRENRENREZEFRE LA, &
XRERAF BT RITHNER., WAHAARERBL RS F
BHAELHEBEXRGUEE . CRBALKREC . EFES
BXAR AMABLHARKERERREFAARTH 4 B
FEARBEARANNFE B EFLREFLKE RAREF
BRKEEBEAT HoRAH&H. U LAAT, TUpE-IF
T AMBRECEFHERR.

EREFESFTXTE ERBRTEZ . ULBAABR
BR"MEAGE WHBENRUYRER”, AW ~HE 4 —H,
MR ERGEE. BT EBARAERZ , ET AR UL,
TRERAAINSEFAANNHARW L UETIHITHE LR
NRE R TR ER AL EEBEHAERE—RB -ty
L& LA HETH. AEHFFAHENHXER LRE
AR EBGELNE,

EREBFERARELF AR TREEE TR HHFRE
NEHER KBEBERT —NBAALTREEGHT EH AW
BERAARCHRHN AL GF L2 THAREL 2FBWEH
REESERLELNAREGC B MELRE—WHE, @7 Y
REGMAAEEZ L ARIAERAFARANRE XHHA
REFTTHFTRERE. . ZB . FRZFVWARE, 6BARTE
ERUREL”, A ELEAREEEE, LLEHE TN XA
“ERHR.REFRE .EFNRREAHNZI S RN BREW S
EREHRGHET.



EWE B

Club of Rome

[kiab

av rom |
FOMRK
#8

1968 &, h—HHAEFELXEREXARL
ROEGREREAENN, S TFHXL2RENBRRA
O EAREEE A, EHREARRKE TN,

ABEHAHCHRET R, X BN E R TR
2% think tank CF A FREREH, FLRE
FHARNHEFREGRREARER, EREKE
B4 ETEHGRHELENHA ABRREGEHL X
¥ {¥, #w IMF(International Monetary Fund & [z %%
£ 4485 WB(World Bank # R4 %, M A K
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Books such as Paul Ehrlich’s The Population Bomb 1n 1968
and the Club of Rome’s 1972 study The Limuts to Growth
raised fears that unchecked population growth might lead to
mass starvation. (TIME, Aug. 19,1991,p. 48)

Paul Ehrlich 1968 SEAE fE¢ A AR K B T8 5 38 1972
@%H%ﬁ%‘(ﬂ&%&lﬁ»ﬁ&kﬁ]ﬂﬁ.u%w#}
ADHMKESSBAHMBEAIRE.

In the *70s,the Club of Rome predicted, with hilarious m-
precision, a coming doomsday of uncontrollable pollution,
wild overpopulation and resource depletion(by 1992, for ex-
ample ,n0 o1l). (TIME ,Mar. 22,1993.p. 82)

1970 A0, B B R AR 304 A H RN A g BT, K B85
Re A O AR FE B RS 35 B 45 K I (B m B 1992 4R 1 W
#R,
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CPI
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CPI £ consumer price index # & #, X # # cost of
hving index (4 F R A B HFUA A 2L, 2 E A
L KT & W EE P45 (retaill price) T #04k 4L, F| A A0
WEAUEE FTRBEHE AT . L EWNFR. £
EARM FERA XA KEEFRRE HK, CPI
MERFTERERUERKERR T, EWBAL 1996
FOANCPIHKER 5%, MLWAERLAN
CPI 4B A9 F9AYEKT 3.5%. CPl #
BEEFFHPRET - PEHRWARE K EE, ¥
RERHTLABAREEIF LAY EEREZ —.

The TIME group predicts that the CPI will climb at an an-
nual rate of 7. 2% 1n the fourth quarter and slow to 3. 8%
by late next year. (TIME,Dec. 31,1990,p. 36)
EAEAFMAUERETON R EEISEEAZERE
7. 2% BEHFELSRIPESHRE 3. 8%,

Economusts placed greater trust i the CPI report, contend-
ing that the surge 1n the wholesale index was @y a

_fluke. (TIME,Nov. 25,1991,p. 64)
SE¥FMERBEYMRBEEGEE AR D N EHY
Bk HEREIR.
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For corporate America, health care has become a cr1pplmg
expense. General Motors laid out $ 3. 2 billion last year,
more than it spent on steel, to provide medical coverage for
1. § million employees ,dependents and retirees. Unch ,
the U. S. medical bill will more than double in the next 10
years to $ 1. 6 trillion,crowding out spending for other ur-
gent needs. (TIME ,Nov. 25,1991,p. 34)

EERVFEE BRCETHELREABRKH -T X
HoBERARELREFRT ZLEXEMNE 190 FELERL,
ERSERRITHEHRE  LAALEHENTRLRE. B
WHEAYHL.REANBEAXHSAEERRE 10 ERHK—E
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deflation
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deflation £ i % ¥ Jk (inflation, i& % # hyperinfla-
tion — X)W R E . KA THRRAEARE KT X
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B o & & % (treasury bilDL BT X L, 9 Z 8 A% it
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KR RERTHER.RTEHEE AR THAENE
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The potential for still lower inflation 1s real —and the grue-
some possibility of deflation can’t be ruled out. (TIME,
Nov. 2,1992,p. 53)

MR A Y R T R A 1 TR 5 B 1Y 18 O 4B A T BB AR OF
AREHEBR TS

The only question: will inflation succeed? Upon the answer
(which many think will be soon apparent) depends the im-
mediate economic future of the U. S. If 1t succeeds, the
downward spiral of deflation will be defimtely checked.
(TIME, 1930s Highlights : Depression) T
ME— 5 (A B K AR TTRERL G REARN LR ITRE
REE B ERARE AV RIS S I RE 5% Wik
R AL TR B EHRTRE DL T .
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BFELBRAAFTANFTEANHRE. BREEEERE
BAEE ZFKBEBREFRALIRZUFT AN EL
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WEFHETH AR ELENEERP . XML
RARBEIRY recession, MAXEH F L, KL —K
RENWLIWERALERAE 1929 ER K EHE F AR
i (panic) . ¥ HFRELE . EAXE, EFBAR
ERIAZP FREFE £, FRERD L. WHEZ,
AR RATELEZ AR IR, RPITX
B, BERE ALERAANEHLEAFR &
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% W E LT Modern Trmes{ E B v ), % Bty K Lt
B EREF HB L L (F.D. Roosevelt) UL # # (New
DeaD & % X 8.

Few would advocate a Iiteral reprise of Frankhin D.
Roosevelt’s response to the Great Depression,which includ-

ed strong gusts of government spending and massive public-
works projects. (TIME, Jan. 13,1992,p. 39)

(E EEMAROMIALEHEHLEF. D. FHEXTL
BRI R B W AR R ABUN T S 5 At TR,

While some economists have described the current slump as
a near depression,that phrase overstates the case 1f 1T 18 tak-
en as a comparison wnthnﬁu??erlod 1929-33,when the U.S.
economy contracted by nearly a third. (TIME,Jan. 13,1992,
p. 34) T
FRSFEFILLWHERE AR BERA” MR AR E
1929 F 1933 43X By le] e Fn BL7E o BE i 3, X Uk 5 ok
T, %7 1929 F 1933 4], XEMN SN ERT 1/32%.
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deregulate
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WFHABEF W de-(away) f regulate (to rule, %
). RHBEELE W “away" B, ET U FEBE A“Y
M E B R AT ES s, S EREy
WAL, TR D EH MR LEE D H,1970 FR P
HREELHEO MU ZE X GHALTEREN
FRABEEWE, HHRITE 1980 Ew g BB, 4F
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EABERBFA" T UR, —EFEANE TR Z
FoEUTERAMF 2 - mWEZ#E TR "2 %
MHAF L. BEYREE - THEFERFOR . ERS
Tl &F B d*EE RAMELE (monopoly) H K &
(ohgopoly) wREL BT BARAF L

WOE AV EE, OB HRRER, RTAERSE
Tﬁ%&méﬁﬁ)’( BLRTHAXRRE 6B L AR
MyREAMaEFEZEEES P A LT RTT UM E
REMAELEQRAGOFABRAL . CUHEZFHAHE
o

Rapv’s goal was to give his country reform,modernization,
deregulation — all catchwords under- -pinning his frequently
quoted aim of * brmgmg india into the 2lst century, ”
(TIME.,June 3,1991,p 28

(HTER B E R ER(HAOMWERRERAEXE AR
o B B X R R TR R W L W BT IR 4T
BB 21 " KM —EOS,

New technology and deregulation are blurnng the lines be-
tween telephones and cable TV, prmﬁg a battle for
America’s homes. (TIME,Feb. 24,1992,p. 36)
FREESEAERMOREESRESHREEN TR 6
B T A RFERERER P BRI B,
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FIAREHEAR RO HE T R ETELFE
# (variable # factor) #r % # (labor), #| & (interest
rate) . 4% A B K A7 % (per capita income) , #j & Z |f]
BHEZAR, FATMYELERL LG T, HE2FH
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F ¥ T ,econo- % 4 % B economics, fij metrics J
% @ meter, ENFEXRS . EHATREEH"HH
ARFLAFKR KR EE(EBRIR"E%,
& I}, econometrics H H I+ BEEF 7. &FE AL —
EHHANEEH H. L. Moore, ZH Rzt & W B k&
# — & (1969)3F J1 /% (Nobel Prize) % i % ¥ Wl & ¥
# Ragnar Anton Kittil Frisch, 2 NIt 24K ¥ 2
F 1930 F R, YA ML 800 L L FFEXS .

The reluctant laureate was honored for pathbregki_ng work

in the early 1940s that laid the foundation for econometrics

which uses mathematical models to study the behavior of an

economy. (TIME,Oct. 23,1989,p. 73)

(1989 FEiF /R ¥ LB F WAL Trygve Haavelmo

XA E T I AL A A S A LT 1940 ER T

REBHTR, FURERARAREHFT IO REGTF

MTTRE,MEMTR,

Such barometers as car sales and housing starts have re-

mained dismayingly weak,mostly because Americans have

been worrying about their incomes and jobs. “What is hap-
pening here is the reverse of what the government really
wants, ”says Walter Williams, president of American Busi-

ness Econometrics, a consulting firm. (TIME, Nov. 25,

1991,p. 64)
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